

Jumla Jamindaran, Pangi & ors. versus State of H.P. & ors.

CMP(M) No.651 of 2024

[Item No.D-6]

26.08.2025. Present: Mr. Suneet Goel, Senior Advocate with Mr. Vivek Negi, Advocate, for the applicants-appellants.

Mr. Arsh Rattan, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents No.1 to 4-State.

Mr. Romesh Verma, Senior Advocate with Mr. Digvijay Singh, Advocate, for respondents No.5(i) to 5(iii).

Mr. Sanjeev Sood, Advocate, for respondent No.6.

CMP No.1728 of 2024

The present application has been filed under Order 22 Rules 4 & 9 read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure for bringing on record legal heirs of deceased respondent No.5-Jar Chhering, who died on 01.05.2024 and Section 5 of the Limitation Act, for condoning the delay in filing the said application. The details of legal representatives have been mentioned in Para 2 of the application.

2. Keeping in view the averments made in the application, which is duly supported by an affidavit of applicant-appellant No.2, the same is allowed,

subject to all just exceptions only for the purpose of pursuing the present proceedings.

The application stands disposed of.

CMP(M) No.651 of 2024

3. Counsel for respondent No.5(i) to 5(iii) prays for more time to file reply to the delay application. Counsel for the State also prays for time to file reply.

4. List on **07.10.2025.**

In the meantime, counsel for the applicant-appellant shall also file Amended Memo of Parties.

(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice

(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge

August 26, 2025

[Shivender/Bhardwaj]